Tourism Northern ireland
consumer Sentiment Research

NI Market — Wave 17

April 2025
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NI Report—-Wavel7

Research background & objectives

Thisis the 17t wave of our consumer sentiment research for the Republic of Ireland
(ROI). We have continued to look at consumer attitudes towards travelin Northern
Ireland (NI) and elsewhere, keeping an eye on how things have changed throughout
the early part of 2025 and intentions for spring/summer 2025.

Objectives:

* Understand recent travel experiencesin NI.

* Assess current attitudes towards travelin NI, ROI and further afield.

* Understand whatimpact cost of living increases and other broader factors are
having on the above.

*Where applicable, comparisons are made to Wave 14, as this was conducted at the
same period in 2024, and/or Wave 15 which was the last reqular wave of consumer

sentiment research. Wave 16 was an internal piece of research in which different k. /
metrics were tracked. ' P _»-. TOURISM

-~ ¥ NORTHERN
< TRELAND
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Sample - We spoke to arobust, nationally representative
sample in NorthernIreland

Age Gender Lifestage

49% 51%
183 @
Male Female

Socio Region

Rest of NI 63%

Belfast / Greater

1 Belfast
37%

~~. TOURISM ~%
: NORTHERN Sk
IRELAND ;4

Fieldwork was conducted between 17.03.25 and 09.04.25
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Contents

Travel experiences Travel intent Value for money

Cost of living Summary of findings

~~. TOURISM ~%
: NORTHERN 73
IRELAND ;4
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NIReport-Wave 17

Slight increase in number who've taken short breaks within NI -
number going abroad also increases

% of total sample who took a trip in NI Other than NI...

Vs 32% Wi4
(Mar 24)

took a breakin ROI
Vs23%in Wi4

Vs 19% Wid went abroad
(0)
Short breaks 21% b e aure

Day trips 29%

didn’t travel at all
Vs 56% in W14

Long trips Vs6% W14
Wave 14 (Mar 2024):
20%

_~. TOURISM %
NORTHERN 4
U IRELAND 223

N =400 D1. Have you taken a holiday or short break in the Republic of Ireland, Northern Ireland or abroad for leisure purposes since the start of January 2025?
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Belfast is the most popular destinationin NI for visitors
travellingin 2025 so far

Where they visited in NIin 2025

Greater Belfast 35%
Causeway Coast & Glens 30%
Derry / Londonderry 22%
Fermanagh Lakelands 14%
The Mournes Area 11%
Armagh Region 8%

Tyroneand Sperrins %

Strangford Lough and surrounding area g4

1%

I

Other (Please specify) - 3
™, TOURISM &

. NORTHERN 3%
IRELAND _ ;39

N =143 who took

any tripin NI12025 D4BNEW. Which of the following regions in Northern Ireland did you go to on your most recent trip:
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Local restaurants and pubs and scenic/interesting walks were

common experiences for visitorsin 2025

What they did / experienced in NIin 2024/25

Local restaurants and pubs
Scenic/interesting walks

Local pubs/bars

Just exploring/soaking up the atmosphere
Local shopping experience

Local events/festivals

Local Food & Drink experiences

Stately homes/castles/museums

City sightseeing tours
Iconic/world-renowned attractions

The outdoor sports/activities

BYA

48%

41%

40%

35%

26%

25%

25%

20%

16%

12%

55+ more likely tojust be
exploring/soaking up the
atmosphere (61%)

Middle families (with children aged
6to 11) more likely to have visited
the stately
homes/castles/museums (46%)

Social Instagrammers more likely
to have attended local
events/festivals (26%)

~~. TOURISM ~%
: NORTHERN 73

N =271whotook ashortor
long breakin NIin2024/5

D6. Which of the following did you visit / experience on your recent holiday or short break in Northern Ireland?

IRELAND 335
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Most are satisfied with activities participated in - especially walks }
and other outdoor activities "

% saying activities were good or excellent (of those who did them)

m Good / Excellent m=mNeutral m=mPoor

Local shopping experience 64% 33%

Stately homes/castles/museums 63% 32%

Scenic/interesting walks
Outdoor sports/activities

Iconic/world-renowned attractions

Local Food & Drink experiences

Local pubs/bars

Local restaurants and pubs

Just exploring/soaking up the atmosphere of the place
City sightseeing tours

6% %

&% %
I N ET .

Local events/festivals 56% 43% X
™, TOURISM "%

. NORTHERN 3%
IRELAND .39

N = between 34 and 154 (depending

- . D9. And how would you rate the following aspects of your most recent trip in Northern Ireland?
on activities engagedin)
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Increase in number having expectations exceeded vs. September;
overall, still near-unanimous satisfaction

Those who visited NI felt their trip...

Vs 93%in

Wave 15 m Far exceeded my expectations
(Sept 2024)

m Slightly better than my
expectations

= Met my expectations

m Slightly below my
expectations

m Fell far short of my
expectations

Wave 17 (Mar 25) Wave 15 (Sept 2024) - 3
#™, TOURISM %

NORTHERN 5%

IRELAND ;39

N =102 (any breakin NI

. . . . -
in 2025, inc. day trips) D5. On the scale below, how did your trip(s) in Northern Ireland perform against your expectations?
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Rises in accommodation VFM/availability rating, as well as
opportunities to enjoy outdoors

Based on your recent trip(s) in NI, how would you rate the following...

= Good m Neutral = Poor = Don't know W15:
Opportunities to enjoy outdoors 70% 29% it 67%
Welcome and hospitality 63% 36% 64%

Range / choice of places to eat and drink 57% 43% O] 62%
Customer service 57% 42% IV 59%

Availability of preferred accommodation 55% 44% IV 49%

Range / choice of things to see and do 54% 45% prl  55%

Events of interest to you 48% 49% 50%

Range / choice of outdoor activities 45% 51% BN 47%
Value for money of accommodation 41% 54% GUAY  36%
Value for money of food and drink 39% 55% 6% EGRIN0 .
+™, TOURISM &
: NORTHERN T3
IRELAND .39
N =271 (Those who took a . . : oy
D8a. Thinking about your recent trip(s) in Northern Ireland, how would you rate the following aspects? o\ -

breakin NIsince 2024)
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Trip intentions for NI very slightly down; ROI considerably down for _ﬁ-
day trips whereas longer breaks abroad increase "

Intentions of taking a break in March —June Wavel7vs Wave 14
(conducted March

2024

Short break Longer break
= NorthernIreland ® Republic of Ireland ® Britain m Abroad ™=, TOURISM "4
: NORTHERN 23
IRELAND . sdd
N =400 Elb. Would you consider taking a leisureday trip / short break of at least 1-3 night s/ longer break of at least 4 or more nightsin the Republic of Ireland, P B 21

NorthernIreland or Britain in the coming months (March to June)?
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Day trip intentions increase with under-35s; drops across the
board among over-55s

Trip intentions of taking a break in NI in spring 2025 - by age

Wave 1/ vs Wave 14
m18-34 m35-54 m55+

Day trip Short break Long break
~™ TOURISM %
: NORTHERN 3%
IRELAND
N=18-34(120)35-54 E1. Would you consider taking a leisure day trip / short break of 1-3 nights / longer break of 4 or more nights in the Republic of -9 o

(148) 55+ (132) Ireland, NorthernIreland or Britain in the coming months (Marchto June)?
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Day trip intentions increase with pre- and early family segments

but big decreases across the board with Empty Nesters

Changevs Wave 14
Trip intentions of taking a break in NI in spring 2025 - by life stage (March 2024)

m Pre-family  mYoung/Middlefamily  mOlderfamily = mEmptyNesters mOlder (45+),nokids

+6pp

NC, TAPP NC

+5pp N.C.

N.C. ST e PP
].20/0 120/0 20/0 90/0

-11pp

Day trip Short break Long break

~~. TOURISM ~%
: NORTHERN 34

IRELAND . sdd
N =76 (Pre),75(Young/Mid), 95 E1l. Would you consider taking a leisure day trip / short break of 1-3 nights / longer break of 4 or more nightsin the I . 521

(Older), 74 (Empty), 79 (Older, no kids) Republic of Ireland, NorthernIreland or Britain in the coming months (March to June)?
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Short break intentions drop slightly — overall negative trend over
past 2 years. Over half actively planning

Status of short break — have they booked?

mBooked wmActivelyplanning mIntendtostartplanninglater = Mayormaynotplan

58% are actively planning or have booked a
tripin NI-16% of the total sample

Short break planned for
0, 0,
3704 e 40% A ™ 40%
0 0 30%
Oct'22 Dec'22 Mar'23 Sep'23 Mar'24 Sep'24 Mar'25

April2025 ~ May2025  June2025  Don'tknow K.
™, TOURISM "%

N =400 /107 considering Elb. Would you consider taking a leisure day trip / short break of 1-3 nights / longer break of 4 or more nights in the Republic of Ireland, Northern Ireland or Britain / ek
shortbreak /88 planninga inthe coming months (March to June)? / E2. Which specific month, if any, did you have in mind for your break(s) in Northern Ireland/ E3. Have you booked or o pa¥

shortbreak thoughtabout planning this tripin Northern Ireland? o
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Long trip intentions down on March 24 but slight recovery vs.
September 2024

Status of long break — have they booked?

mBooked wmActivelyplanning m=Intendtostartplanninglater = Mayormaynotplan

gy 2

are consideringa
long breakin NI 58% are actively planning or have booked a
in Apr - June tripin NI-6% of the total sample

Long break planned for

16% 17%
14% 13%

11% 10% 11%

Oct'22 Dec'22 Mar'23 Sep'23 Mar'24 Sep'24 Mar'25

April 2025 May 2025 June 2025 Don'tknow g .
#™ TOURISM &
i NORTHERN 2

N =400 / 45 considering long Elb. Would you consider taking a leisure day trip / short break of 1-3 nights / longer break of 4 or more nights in the Republic of Ireland, Northern Ireland or Iy y
break / 34 planning long Britain in the coming months (March to June)/ E2. Which specific month, if any, did you have in mind for your break(s) in Northern Ireland/ E3. Have you ., »¥ N
break (caution low N) booked or thought about planning this tripin Northern Ireland? :
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A few notable shifts vs. W15 - Belfast drops whereas
Derry/Londonderry improves consideration notably

Destinations selected as no. 1 consideration for next trip (vs Sep) Destinations intop 3 consideration for next trip (vs Sep)

Causeway Coast & Glens BILZN (-1) Causeway Coast & Glens 58% NE@W)

Fermanagh Lakelands 17% HEY) The Mournes Area 54% N

The Mournes Area ISS7N (-1) Fermanagh Lakelands YL (-1)

Greater Belfast 15% KE9) Derry / Londonderry VAL (+10)

Derry / Londonderry 9% NEE)) Greater Belfast EYLIN (-4)

Armagh Region EXZHE (+1) Tyrone and Sperrins pyLl (+17)

Strangford Lough and
surrounding area 22% Nl

Tyrone and Sperrins (+2)

Strangford Lough and

surrounding area (+1) Armagh Region [R¥ALE (-2)

~~. TOURISM ~%
i NORTHERN 734
IRELAND  :33

N =96 those planninga

long or short break ELIfNEW. And which of the following regions are you likely to consider visiting for your next tripin Northern Ireland?
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Locality, affordability and plenty to see and do noted as reasons
to take anothertrip to NI

Reasons for revisiting NI

Ease of Access Scenery, events and attractions Quality Time with Family / Friends

Loved my last trip away with my family and
friends and would love to be ableto doit

Localand easy to travel to with young

children. To enjoy the scenery around the north coast.

again.
Easytogettoby carandlots of lovely Just for a break to Belfast to visit art galleries E
>Ceneny. S| U LT Ilove having things planned with my family

— tolook forward to.
Girls trip away, booked a concert.

Affordability I had such a great experience on my last visit
—thescenery, the people and the food really
stood out.

I want to visit the Belfast castle. o
Want to visit the city / go shopping. ™, TOURISM ~
i+ NORTHERN 32

IRELAND x5

A Getaway

Love the country, I need a break away.

It costs too much to go abroad for my whole

family. :
Torelaxand unwind and soak up the NI

atmosphere.

Reasonably priced holiday during school
holidays.

CB1. Youmentioned you planto take another tripin NorthernIreland in the next 6 months. What has prompted you to take another tripin NorthernIreland?
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Relaxationincreases by 10pps as trip motivation —also big
increase for family / friend bonding time

Trip motivations (long and short combined)
55%

. . 13%
Torelaxand unwind 45% To take advantage of an attractive
w17 [ : g - 9%
48% mm 0

w4 To have dedicated time to bond with family or
friends

12%
To attend an event / festival 8%
11%
11%
15%
25%

10%
8%
7%

9%
To visit a specific attraction 11%
10%
8%
To try something new 12%
9%

~~. TOURISM ~%&
. NORTHERN 258
IRELAND ;4

To escape and getaway fromit all

To enjoy / discover anew part of NI I
have not visited before

To enjoy great food and drink

Toenjoy aluxurious experience /

Tohavefun pamper myself

To enjoy stayinginreally nice
accommodation

To take my childrento a place they will enjoy

Aplace/ destinationin NorthernIreland Iam
really familiar with

N =96 planninglongor short break E4a. Thinking about your upcoming trip(s) in NorthernIreland, which of the following are the three most
(excl. “may or may not plan™) important motivations for taking the trip? "



NI Report—-Wavel7 i

Drop across the board in research sources for trips; Google
search remains at top

How they plan to research their trip

0,
Google search 47%51 3
. . . 0, 1 1 1
Recommendations from friends and family o Booking.comis the main
choice of comparison site —
. . 0, o 0
Social media platforms 250/39 s 76% doingresearch via
I this site. 19% are doing
Travel comparison website research via Trivago
Hotel/accommodation websites R
22% mWavel5
. . . . 0,
Official tourism websites o = Wavels
. 0,
Online travel forums 19% 2
. 0,
Travel agentrecommendations - 10%
[+)
Travelblogsandviogs gezs 1w z
. ) Wy > o
Guidebooks g’ #™> TOURISM %
NORTHERN ZM
N =96 planning |0Pg or E10. Wheredo you planto researchaccommodation, activities, travel, etc. for your upcoming tripin NorthernIreland? / E10b. You mentioned you / e

shortbreak (excl. “may or planto use atravel comparison website to research your upcomingtripin Northern Ireland. Which website do you planto use? 5 :

may not plan™) s
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Increasein city breakintentions vs. March 2024 - possibly down to
younger demographic planning trips

Type of break preferred Type of trip preferred
Coastal 55% l';f]f’ %
o 2 Vs56%
Laid back holiday i
City 45% ;j]ff%
0) . Vs 29%
28% Abit of both P
Rural 32% (iRl
wi4
‘3 : Vs15%
Exciting holiday g
Lakeside 28% [
wi4
™=, TOURISM "
NORTHERN 3
IRELAND . sdd
N =96 planninglong or short break Ele. Which of the following destination types would you consider for your next tripin NorthernIreland?/ E6. Thinking o 5
(excl. “may or may not plan”) about your upcoming trip(s) in Northern Ireland, what type of trip would you prefer? » -
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For summer 2025, decreases seen for both NI and ROI trip
intentions —short break intentions in particular drop considerably

Intentions of taking a break in summer 2025

Day trip Short break Longer break
= NorthernIreland = Republic of Ireland w Britain m Abroad ™=, TOURISM "4
: NORTHERN 33
IRELAND . sdd
N =400 E24a. Would you considertaking a leisure day trip in the Republicof Ireland, Northern Ireland or Britain in summer 2025 (July to August)? Qo %
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Increase again seenin number of people considering city breaks.
Across break types, about half actively planning

Amount of short break planned

mBooked wmActivelyplanning mIntendtostartplanninglater mMayormaynotplan

Type of break considered

0
60/0 Vs 76%

Coastal 6 id

City 51% [ERZ
wi4
Amount of long break planned
mBooked mActivelyplanning = Intendtostartplanninglater mMayormaynotplan
Lakeside 32% AR
wi4
Vs37%
Rural - WJ4 -' ;
~™ TOURISM %
: NORTHERN 3%
- IRELAND s
N =100 considering long or E24c. Which of the following destination types would you consider in summer 2025? / E25 Thinking about the short/long trip(s) you said you PR

short breakinsummer 2025 would consider for summer 2025 in Northern Ireland, have you booked or thought about planning this short/long trip?
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Slight increase in number considering trips abroad in
next 6 months; mainly planned for summer

When trips abroad are planned for

April 12%

of total sample are considering a break
abroadinthe next 6 months
(vs. 48% Wi4)

May 21%
June 21%

July 35%

of this cohort are actively planning or have
booked their trips August 37%
(vs. 67% W14)

Don't know

= TOURISM %
: NORTHERN 7t
IRELAND . s01

N =201 considering trip abroad

E14. Youmentioned that you are considering taking a break abroadin the next 6 months (March to August). Have you booked or thought about planning this trip abroad? /
E14b And in which of the following months are you likely to take a holiday or short break abroad in the next 6 months (March to August)?
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VFM perceptions remain at similar levels for both NI and ROI, but
NI continues to be rated more positively than ROl and GB

*
Value for money perceptions Net Score
Poor value for money Good value for money Mar ‘25 Sep 24 Mar ‘24
(W17) (W15) (W14)
™, TOURISM ~ ~
*VFM Net Score is calculated by subtracting the % who rated poor VFM g NORTHERN T
from the % who rated good VFM IRELAND e

N =400 C1. When thinking of the following places as tourism destinations, to what extent do they offer value for money?



Shopping and accommodationimprove for VFM - with alcoholand 1

paid activities taking a hit

Why they think NIis poor or good value for money as a holiday or short break destination

Shopping

Meals Out

Public Transport
Accommodation
Paid Attractions
Paid Activities
Alcohol

Petrol / Diesel

Reasons they think NI is poor

Reasons they think NI is

value formoney good value for money

15%

K107

26%

32%

30%

25%

40%

36%

41

43%

35%

39%

29%

20%

22%

17%

NIReport-Wave 17 i

Net score

Mar ‘25 Sep‘24 Mar ‘24
+26% +23% +17%

+13% +15% +24%
+9% +6% +6%
+7% A% +120
-1% +9% +4%
-5% +1% +4%
-18% -12% -7%

-19% 20%  -34% ‘M

~™ TOURISM ~%
. NORTHERN o3

N =400 C3. Which of the following do you think represent poor / good value for money when it comes to Northern Ireland as a short break or holiday destination?

IRELAND x5
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Thereis a general reductionin barriers to taking a holiday in NI
comparedtowl5

What could stop them taking a break in NI

Costof living increases 56%
Weatherin NorthernIreland 47%
Personal finances 45% Those aged 35-54 are more
likely to say cost of fuel (24%)
Cost of accommodation 42% and cost of activities (29%)
Cost of eating out / drinking in restaurants / bars WIS
9% W17

Cost of activites

21%
16%

17%
20%
7%
16%

16%

Limited available annual leave

Cost of fuel

Prioritising trip(s) abroad

Prioritising trip(s) in the Republic of Ireland

™ TOURISM ~&

. NORTHERN 3
IRELAND

N =400 FO. Which, if any, of the following factors do you see as potential barriers to you taking a short break or holiday in NorthernIreland in the next six months?
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Thereis ariseinthe number of people who think they will be
significantly affected by the cost of living

Extent to which people feel they will be financially
affected by cost-of-livingincreases in coming months

I expect to be significantly
negatively affected

86%

I expect to be slightly negatively

expecttobe
affefted by cost affected 35-54 are most likely to be
of living significantly affected (38%)

increases
15%

I do not expect to be negatively

affected
~~. TOURISM ~%&
: NORTHERN 3.2
= W14 (Mar) =WI5(Sep) mW17(Mar) IRELAND .3

N =400 F1. To what extent do you expect to be financially affected by cost of living increases in the coming months?
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With a furtherincrease in the number saying that the worst is still
to come withregard to the cost of living

How the cost-of-living situation will change in next few months

The worst is stilltocome

= W14 (Mar)

Things are going to stay the same m W15 (Sep)

m W17 (Mar)

9%

Under 34s are most likely to say the

Theworst has passed =2 worst has passed (10%)

6° K .
™=, TOURISM "%
s NORTHERN: 3%

IRELAND . s

N =400 F2. Over the coming few months, how do you think the cost of living crisis is going to change in Republic of Ireland / Northern Ireland?
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Thereis a considerablerise in people claiming they won't travel
at all compared to September

Things people are more likely to do in relation to short breaks/holidays compared to this time last year

) 29%
. . 32%
Place moreimportance on deals and packages 2058
P packag 24% more likely to
15% be taking
Not travel atall
26% " W15 (Sep) holidays (23%)

Go to a cheaper destination abroad 20% u W17 (Mar)

19%
17%

18%
17%

17%

Take shorter holidays
Takea short break / holiday in NI instead of a holiday abroad

Take just one holiday this year, instead of multiple 14%

T . . 11% e
Take a short break / holiday in ROl instead of a holiday abroad M
11% ™ TOURISM %

. NORTHERN 7%
IRELAND . .2

N =400 F6.Compared to this time last year, which, if any, of the following are you more likely to doin relation to holidays and short breaks? .
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More people are considering not taking any day trips at all in NI
compared to September

Things people consider doing as a result of cost of living crisis when taking a day trip in NI

Look for more "free things" todo °2%
9 46%

50%
44%

Spend less on eating out

22%

Do fewer activities
23%

Travel closer toh sl
ravel closer to home = = W15 (Sep)
19% = W17 (Mar)
Visit fewer attractions
21%
Choose a cheaper method of travel -
14%
7% 55+ say they are more likely not to
[won't take any day trips at all take any day trips at all (21%)
The cost of living crisis won't affect my island of Ireland 9% .
day trips atall f‘*\. TOURISM
NORTHERN 33
IRELAND _ x3

N =400 F7.Which of the following would you consider doing as a result of increases in cost of living if planning a day trip in Northern Ireland in the next few months? o pa¥ 5



Summary




Summary of findings (NI Market)

Early 2025 performance

Travel intentions

Value for money

Cost of living and Outlook

omestic trip numbers within NI remain largely consistent with early 2024 levels.
isitor satisfactionis strong, with more domestic consumers feeling their NI trips exceeded expectations.
¢ Opportunities to enjoy the outdoors and the welcome / hospitality were particularly highly rated.

%
< O

% Domestic travel intentions are softening for both spring and summer, with interest in longer overseas trips
growing in the next three months.

% Summer 2025 sees a more significant hit —especially for NI short breaks which are down 7pps. In this case, all
locations, including abroad, are stable or drop vs. this time last year, indicating lower overall appetite for travel
insummer.

% Relaxation and family / friend bonding time are key for those planning trips over the coming months.

+*» NIis still seen as offering better value than ROI or GB, though value perceptions among NI consumers have
very slightly declined.

% Forthose whotook a break in NIin 2025, satisfaction with the cost of accommodation has improved since the
last wave.

L)

% Overall, the number of NI consumers saying they will be significantly impacted by cost-of-living increases.
% Increasing economic pessimism may reduce travel plans — though strong visitor experiences support repeat
trips.

-~ TOURISM ~%&
. NORTHERN:

IRELAND
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